Page 266TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS§ 858
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. §§ 2378, 2379 derived from act Sept. 4, 1841, ch. 16,
§ 8, 5 Stat. 455.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
GRANTS NOT TO EXTEND TO ALASKA
Land grant under Alaska Statehood provisions in lieu
of grant of land under this section (declared not to ex-
tend to Alaska), see section 6(l) of Pub. L. 85–508, set
out as a note preceding section 21 of Title 48, Terri-
tories and Insular Possessions.
Executive Documents
ADMISSION OF ALASKA AS STATE
Admission of Alaska into the Union was accom-
plished Jan. 3, 1959, on issuance of Proc. No. 3269, Jan.
3, 1959, 24 F.R. 81, 73 Stat. c16, as required by sections
1 and 8(c) of Pub. L. 85–508, July 7, 1958, 72 Stat. 339, set
out as notes preceding section 21 of Title 48, Territories
and Insular Possessions.
§ 858. Grants to counties for seats of justice
There shall be granted to the several counties
or parishes of each State and Territory, where
there are public lands, at the minimum price for
which public lands of the United States are sold,
the right of preemption to one quarter section of
land, in each of the counties or parishes, in trust
for such counties or parishes, respectively, for
the establishment of seats of justice therein; but
the proceeds of the sale of each of such quarter
section shall be appropriated for the purpose of
erecting public buildings in the county or parish
for which it is located, after deducting there-
from the amount originally paid for the same.
And the seat of justice for such counties or par-
ishes, respectively, shall be fixed previously to a
sale of the adjoining lands within the county or
parish for which the same is located.
(R.S. § 2286.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2286 derived from act May 26, 1824, ch. 169, § 1,
4 Stat. 50.
§ 859. Fee simple to pass in all grants
Where lands have been or may hereafter be
granted by any law of Congress to any one of the
several States and Territories, and where such
law does not convey the fee-simple title of the
lands, or require patents to be issued therefor,
the list of such lands which have been or may
hereafter be certified by the Secretary of the In-
terior or such officer as he may designate, under
the seal of his office, either as originals or cop-
ies of the originals or records shall be regarded
as conveying the fee simple of all the lands em-
braced in such lists that are of the character
contemplated by such Act of Congress, and in-
tended to be granted thereby, but where lands
embraced in such lists are not of the character
embraced by such Acts of Congress, and are not
intended to be granted thereby, the lists, so far
as these lands are concerned, shall be perfectly
null and void, and no right, title, claim, or in-
terest shall be conveyed thereby.
(R.S. § 2449; 1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July
16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100.)
Editorial Notes
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 2449 derived from acts Aug. 3, 1854, ch. 201, 10
Stat. 346; Mar. 3, 1875, ch. 139, § 8, 18 Stat. 475.
Executive Documents